
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Finance and Performance Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Monday 6 September 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Remote (Zoom) 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer, Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252191  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 6: Quorum 3: substitutes are not permitted.  

 

  

 
Councillor James Fry (Chair)  

Councillor Andrew Gant  

Councillor Duncan Hall  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Tom Landell Mills  

Councillor Dr Amar Latif  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

 Substitutes are not permitted. 

 

 

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Finance and Performance Work Plan 7 - 8 

 Attached is the recommended work plan for the Panel. The Panel is 
asked to AGREE the work plan. 

NB The work plan has a shorter horizon than in previous years as the 
main Scrutiny Committee is taking a more flexible approach which 
means it is unable to commit longer in advance to the topics it will 
consider.  

 

 

4   Notes of Previous Meeting 9 - 16 

 Attached are the notes of the meeting held on 02 August 2021. The 
Panel is asked to agree the notes as an accurate record having made 
any necessary amendments. 

NB There are confidential minutes for this item. 

 

 

5   Scrutiny-selected Performance Monitoring 17 - 20 

 The Finance and Performance Panel has agreed to consider its suite of 
KPIs for performance monitoring purposes at each meeting. 

The Panel is recommended to NOTE the performance monitoring 
update having identified any questions it wishes to receive written 
responses to, or whether it wishes to invite a relevant officer to a future 
meeting.  

Responses to the previous questions submitted are included within the 
report.  

 

 

6   Integrated Performance Report Q1 21 - 44 

 At its meeting on 15 September Cabinet will consider the Integrated  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Performance Report Q1. Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services, 
and Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager, will be 
available to present the report and answer questions. 

The Panel is recommended to NOTE the report, having raised any 
questions it may have and having AGREED any recommendations to 
make to Cabinet arising therefrom.  

 

7   Treasury Management Performance and Activity 45 - 54 

 At its meeting on 15 September Cabinet will consider the Treasury 
Management Performance and Activity Report. Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services, and Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, will 
be available to present the report and answer questions. 

The Panel is recommended to NOTE the report, having raised any 
questions it may have and having AGREED any recommendations to 
make to Cabinet arising therefrom.  

 

 

8   Dates of next meeting  

 Further Finance and Performance Panel meetings are scheduled for: 

- 08 Dec 21 

- 24 Jan 22 

- 09 Mar 22 

These meetings of the Finance and Performance Panel will be held in 
person at the Town Hall. 

Following discussion the dates of the Budget Review Group are 
scheduled for 

- 05 January 22 

- 06 January 22 

- 10 January 22 

- 17 January (review) 

Budget Review Group meetings will be held virtually. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General
[...]
recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan 

NB This work plan is provisional and is subject to change, usually relating to changes on the Cabinet Forward Plan. Changes made 
outside meetings are agreed between the Scrutiny Officer and the Chair. 

Cabinet items beyond three months in advance are not included on the work plan owing to the greater potential they will move or 
alternative items of higher priority arise in the meantime.  

08 December 2021 - reports 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Integrated 
Performance Report 
Q2 

Yes A report to inform the Committee of the Council's 
current progress with regards to carbon reduction 
in housing, looking specifically at retrofitting of 
Council stock, the standards to which the Council 
is developing its own new homes, and learning 
from pilots of net-zero developments.  

Cabinet Member 
for Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy 
Manager 

Treasury 
Management Mid-
Year Report 

Yes A report to precis the key feedback arising from 
the recent Tenant Satisfaction survey 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager 

Commercial 
Property Strategy 
Update 

No An update report on the progress of the Council’s 
implementation of its Commercial Property 
Strategy 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Jane Winfield, Head 
of Corporate Property 

 

7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Monday 2 August 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Gant 

Councillor Jarvis  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Paul Leo, Executive Director of Housing 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 
Phil McGaskill, Revenues Manager 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
 

8. Apologies  

Councillor Duncan Hall tendered apologies for the meeting 

9. Declarations of Interest  

None 

10. Finance and Performance Work Plan  

The Panel NOTED the forthcoming work plan.  

11. Notes of Previous Meeting  

The notes of the meeting held on 08 July 2021 were AGREED as a correct record 
subject to a number of minor amendments. 

12. Scrutiny-selected Performance Monitoring  

The Panel considered the suite of performance monitoring KPIs. The Scrutiny Officer 
informed the Panel that contrary to the written recommendation, that suitable officers 
be invited to the September meeting to explain how individual KPIs were set, that even 
the officers best placed to answer this would not be in a position to answer with the 
granularity required by the Panel. Instead, written questions should be submitted and 
responses requested for all the KPIs. This recommendation was not agreed, but it was 
instead AGREED that Panel members should submit questions to the Scrutiny Officer 
outside the meeting, that the responses be shared, and subject to those responses the 

9

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Panel should agree outside the meeting any officers they wishes to invite to the next 
meeting. 

13. Social Value in Procurement  

Annette Osborne, Procurement Manager, presented an update report on the Council’s activities 
relating to social value in procurement, including possible changes from central government.  

Scrutiny had previously recommended that an event with neighbouring councils, the private 
sector and providers of support infrastructure to take place. This meeting had not taken place. 
Primarily the cause was Covid, but in addition there are a lot of national events which are 
hosted, making a local event less necessary.  

Scrutiny’s second previous recommendation was that the Council benchmark itself against 
other s
[...]
o, Interim Executive Director of Housing, provided an update on the 
implementation of the Aareon QL system to the Panel.  

The Panel AGREED to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1) That the Council, in a future lessons learnt exercise, should seek to include 
within its audit of the cost the indirect costs arising from the implementation of 
the QL system 

2) That the Council recognises the exemplary commitment of staff across multiple 
functions in managing and mitigating the challenges posed by the 
implementation and finds suitable means of recompense.  

 

NB There are confidential minutes relating to this item. 

16. Dates of next meeting  

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The dates of the next meetings were NOTED. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 6 September 2021 

 

 

12



Document is Restricted

13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Measure 

Service

Description Owner Result 

2018/19

Result 

2019/20

Result 

2020/21

2021/22 

Target 

2021/22

Q1 21/22 

Target

Jun-21 Jul 21 

target

Jul 21 

actual

Commentary Questions from Scrutiny Response

CS003 CS003: Customers 

calls answered on 

the council's main 

telephone service 

lines without 

hanging up

Helen 

Bishop

95% 94.45% 94.69% 95 95 89.75% 95.00% 89.57% An action plan was drawn up to address the 

performance levels . The following actions 

have been taken: Reduce 1-1 times for 

officers to 30 mins,  Team Meetings now 

cross over the time we are closed on a 

Thursday to minimize the impact, on-line 

messages have been added promoting on-

line services, recruitment has taken place for 

3 new CSOs who start on 16th Aug, training 

has taken place for 4 CSOs to increase our 

ability to pick up Repairs and council tax calls, 

internal and external comms are being drawn 

[...]
of £23.109 million; it should 
be noted this includes £2.1million of income losses already factored into the 
budget due to the continuing impacts from Covid. In setting its Budget for 
2021-22 and Medium Term Financial Plan at Council in February 2021 the 
Council was required to draw on £11.3 million of reserves to balance the 
budget over the medium term as well as reduce expenditure and seek further 
efficiencies and increased revenue especially form its wholly owned 
companies to cover reduced income and increased cost arising from the 
pandemic. Whilst some provision has been made in the MTFP for reduced 
income streams in future years, the indication is that around some income 
streams such as car parking this may be insufficient, although this assertion 
is only based on the first 3 months data. 

 Housing Revenue Account – The budgeted surplus agreed by the Council 
in February 2021 was £0.388 million.  The forecast outturn position indicates 
a surplus of £0.359 million, which is a  small adverse variance of £0.029 
million;  

 Capital Programme – The budget, as approved at Council in February 2021, 
was set at £186.309 million with carry forward of unspent balances in 2020-
21 this was subsequently revised to the latest budget of £203.607 million.    
The outturn forecast position is currently £190.939 million with a total 
variance of £12.668 million made up of slippage of £8.668 million and £4.0 
million of underspend. 

2. Performance – There are 24 Corporate Indicators for the current financial year, 
13 of which are rated Green (on target); 5 are rated Amber (within a tolerance of 
target) and 1 is rated Red (outside of target), there are also 5 indicators that are 
unrated due to either no data being available or no comparable data from 
previous year to rate against.  More details can be found in paragraph 15.  

3. Corporate Risk Management – There are two red corporate risks at the end of 
quarter one.  These relate to actions taken to ensure housing delivery and 
supply for the city of Oxford and to enable sufficient house building and 
investment; local, national or international factors adversely affecting the 
economic growth of the city and negative impacts of Climate Change.  More 
details of the risks can be found in paragraphs 13 to 14; 

Financial Position 

General Fund Revenue 

4. The overall Net Budget Requirement agreed by the Council in February 2021 
was £23.647 million. Since setting the budget, service area expenditure has 
decreased by a net total of £2.262 million, this is due to a combination of 
virements within service areas and additions to reserves of grant income 
received.   The Net Budget Requirement remains unchanged.   

5. Virements between service areas, were authorised under delegated powers by 
the Council’s Head of Financial Services totalling £0.338 million, the most 
notable of which relates to the redistribution of funding for Tree Officers from 
Environmental Sustainability to Planning. 

22



6. The contribution to reserves totals a net movement of £1.992million, with the 
most significant movement being adding the 2021/22 grant allocation received 
from MHCLG for both homeless prevention and rough sleeping initiative funding 
to reserves. This has been paid to us in advance and will be released into 
Revenue as and when expenditure is incurred. 

7. As at 30th June 2021 the General Fund Service Area is not projecting any 
outturn variances against the latest budget of £33.532 million however there are 
a number of key areas that continue to be impacted by COVID 19 that are being 
monitored closely. These include :    

 Car Park income – the budget for the current year 2021-22 agreed in 
February 2021 was reduced from £6.7 million by approx. £1.500 million to 
take account of reduced usage.   Income for the first quarter of 2021-22 is 
40% down on the revised budget.   Shoppers have returned to the city 
however many businesses are still predominantly working from 
[...]
Ltd (OCHL) with regard the purchase of social housing 
together with payment for an additional 17 social dwellings at Elsfield   

  Development sites at Northfield Hostel, Lanham Way, unallocated site 1  
and Juniper Way - £14.459 million slippage across the four sites to 2021-22 – 
all schemes are progressing but are at different stages with some at pre 
planning and consultation while others are at the feasibility stage. 

 Unallocated Site 2 – underspend of £4 million which is to being used to fund 
the change of tenure types on the Elsfield development referred to above 

12. On 9th September 2020 a report was taken to Cabinet in respect of works at 
Northern Gateway. The report sought approval from Cabinet to enter into an 
agreement with Thomas White Oxford (TWO) to deliver infrastructure works to 
Northern Gateway funded by Housing Infrastructure Funds (HIF) from Homes 
England. Under the Councils Constitution a resolution should have been made 
by Cabinet to Council to establish a capital budget to enable payment of the 
monies but unfortunately this was overlooked. Agreement has been made to 
commence payment of the funds £2.7 million in 2021/22 and £7.3 million in 
2022/23 and this report seeks the approval to do so in accordance with the 
Constitution. For convenience the report referred to may be found at : 

 http://mycouncilpages.oxford.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=527&MId=5575 

Corporate Risk 

13. There are two red risks on the current Corporate Risk Register, which are as 
follows: 

 Housing – the Council has key priorities around housing which include 
ensuring housing delivery and supply for the city of Oxford and enabling 
sufficient house building and investment. Insufficient housing in Oxford leads 
to an increase in homelessness which has an impact on residents. There are 
also health and quality of life issues. The Council is implementing delivery 
methods for temporary accommodation and accommodation for 
homelessness prevention which include a rent guarantee scheme, a growth 
deal to facilitate additional affordable housing and a tranche of property 

25

http://mycouncilpages.oxford.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=527&MId=5575


purchases to be delivered via real lettings. In addition the Council’s housing 
companies are in the process of constructing new affordable homes and the 
Cabinet has approved plans which will result in the Council’s Housing 
Revenue Account (“HRA”) purchasing the social housing using borrowing 
headroom, following the removal of the HRA borrowing cap by central 
government . This has become more challenging in the short term due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic which has paused any delivery in the housing supply; 

 

 Economic Growth – this relates to local, national or international factors 
adversely affecting the economic growth of the City.  Despite some positive 
trends, the Risk still remains at Red.  Issues relating to inflation, labour 
market supply, global economy, COVID levels locally, border arrangements, 
local business support being scaled back and business rates commencing 
suggest that there are still numerous risks;  

 

14. The table below shows the level of Red, Amber and Green current risks over 
the last 12 months: 

Current Risk Q2 
2020/21 

Q3 
2020/21 

Q4 
2020/21 

Q1  

2021/22 

Red 3 3 3 2 

Amber 8 9              7 8 

Green 1 0            2 2 

Total Risks 12 12 12 12 

  

Performance Indicators 

15. There is one red corporate performance indicators being reported at the end of 
quarter 1, these relate to: 

 The number of people in Oxford estimated to be sleeping rough – actual 
of 24 against a target of 17 – an increase has been seen in recent weeks 
which is not uncommon when the weather improves, but when compared 
to pre-pandemic this number is much lower for the time of year; 

Financial implications 

16. All financial implications are covered in the body of this report and the 
Appendices. 

Legal issues 

17. There are no legal imp
[...]
 of community index Community 
Services 

Ian Brooke Baseline 
year 

NA NA Thriving Communities Strategy will be launched 
for consultation in October and will seek results 
on the SCI which will be analysed and reported on 
January 22. Research work currently being 
undertaken to look at practice elsewhere and to 
assess which model/s to use or develop for this 
measure 

  
G 

CSC012 Physically active adults Community 
Services 

Ian Brooke 75% 74% 76.4% •76.4% which is an increase on last year and 
covers Mid-May 2019 to Mid-May 2020  
•We have best score in the county  
•We’re almost the best vs our nearest 
neighbours (Cambridge is 0.6% higher than us 
•We’re much higher than the England overall 
figure, which is 62.1% 

 
G  

HSC011 The number of people  in 
Oxford estimated to be 
sleeping rough 

Housing Services Stephen 
Clarke 

17 17 24 We have seen an increase in new rough sleepers 
in recent weeks, which is not uncommon when 
the weather becomes warmer. With the exit from 
Canterbury House in July, we expect to see rough 
sleeping numbers temporarily increase again at 
this point. However compared to the pre-
pandemic period, the number of rough sleepers is 
much lower for the time of year. 

R 

BIC018 % of BAME staff Corporate Helen 
Bishop 

13.5 NA 13.08 It is evident that there has been some progress 
towards the Council’s target of 13.5% since 31st 
March 2019, when the percentage of BAME staff 
was 12.96%.  This upward trend has been 
consistent since 2018 when the percentage of 
BAME staff at the Council was 11.96%.   To 
continue this, the Council’s People Strategy has 
established a workstream with several long term 
activities aimed at culture change.  Low turnover 
rates at the Council present a challenge to 
achieving the target from a recruitment 
perspective, however an apprenticeship scheme 
was launched this year to improve the pipeline of 

 A 

38



 Title Service Owner 
2021/22 
target 

Q1 
Target 

Q1 
Actual Comments RAG 

BAM
[...]
s 

None  

Executive Summary 

1. The Council held investments of £79.44 million as at 31st March 2021.  Net interest 
earned during the year, including from loans to companies and external borrowing, was 
£2.83 million against a target of £3.73 million, an adverse variance of £0.89 million.  
This relates to two factors: 

 A reduction of £0.18 million in investment interest primarily due to interest rates 
on general investments (excluding property funds) reducing from the anticipated 
0.90% return to 0.42% by the end of March 2021; and 

 A reduction of £0.71 million in interest received from companies, primarily the 
Housing Company, due to reduction in loans required because of reduced 
development activity, partly because of the global pandemic. 

The loss of interest from the Housing Company is partly offset by reduction in 
borrowing from the PWLB in relation to the reductions in capital spend. 

45

Agenda Item 7



2. The average rate of return on the Council’s investments in 2020/21 was 0.82% 
compared to 1.27% in 2019/20.  The Bank of England base rate remained at 0.10% for 
the entire 20/21 period. 

3. The Council held £198.5 million of fixed rate Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) debt as 
at 31st March 2021.  The debt was borrowed in March 2012 to fund the self-financing 
of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). All of the debt relates to housing and the 
maturity profile ranges from 5 to 50 years.  A previous loan of £20 million matured on 
28th March 2021 and was replaced by another loan of £20 million on that date for a 
period of 50 years at a fixed interest rate of 1.88%.  Interest paid on the debt in 2020/21 
and charged to the HRA was £6.47 million. 

4. Due to the pandemic decisions were made to delay on some areas of capital spend to 
allow budgeting options to be kept open during the period of uncertainty and reduce the 
need for additional borrowing. 

Background 

5. The primary principle governing the Council’s investment decisions is the secu
[...]
equalities impact. 

 

Report author Bill Lewis 

Job title Financial Accounting Manager 

Service area or department Financial Services 

Telephone  01865 252739  

e-mail  blewis@oxford.gov.uk   

 

Background Papers: None 

 

53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Finance and Performance Work Plan
	4 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Confidential Minutes Public Pack, 02/08/2021 Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)

	5 Scrutiny-selected Performance Monitoring
	6 Integrated Performance Report Q1
	App A GF June 2021 v2
	App B HRA June 2021
	App C Capital June 2021 v2
	App D KPI's June 2021 v2

	7 Treasury Management Performance and Activity



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Monday 6 September 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry Councillor Gant 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Landell Mills 

Councillor Latif  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager 
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 

17. Apologies  

Councillor Duncan Hall tendered apologies for the meeting 

18. Declarations of Interest  

None 

19. Finance and Performance Work Plan  

The Panel NOTED the forthcoming work plan.  

20. Notes of Previous Meeting  

The notes of the meeting held on 02 August 2021 were AGREED as a correct record. 

The Panel sought an update on the situation with the QL system, which was provided 
by the Head of Financial Services. Further significant work had been undertaken and a 
number of key issues had been overcome. However, the system was still a number of 
weeks off having fully established and implemented the necessary work-arounds 
needed to provide full functionality, with further work beyond that required to cease the 
need for work-arounds. Proposals on the resources required to reach the latter point 
would be coming forward in due course. 

21. Scrutiny-selected Performance Monitoring  

The Panel discussed its own selected suite of KPIs. It was commented that there was 
significant crossover between these KPIs and those in the Integrated Performance 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Report, but that the commentary was more useful in the Integrated Performance 
Report.  

The Panel raised a number of specific issues. These included the commentary on the 
difficulties of calculating local spend owing to the distorting impacts of a small number 
of large contracts. The Head of Financial Services agreed that it would be possible to 
take out the outlying data points, but raised a point of caution that smoother data would 
not necessarily be more reflective of reality. A similar challenge with the measure was 
differentiating between the location of a firm contracted with, and any sub-contractors. 
This would prove challenging to pull out without significant work. It was requested that 
the Procurement Manager attend a future meeting to discuss this in more detail.  

The KPIs were NOTED. 

22. Integrated Performance Report Q1  

Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager presented to the Panel the 
Integrated Performance Report Q1, detailing the Council’s position concerning 
finances, performance and risk.  

Financially, the General Fund was on budget. However, within this figure there were a 
number of income sources continuing to be impacted by Covid-19 which were being 
monitored closely. Car parking income in the first quarter was significantly down against 
budget, a budget already reduced by £1.4m for the year owing to expected Covid 
disruption to income. Community Centre, Town Hall and Licensing incomes were all 
broadly on track for their reduced budgets. A clearer picture of the performance of 
Property Rental income was anticipated by the Q2 report. Issues arising from the QL 
implementation meant it was not possible to provide an update on ODS performance.  

Capital spending showed a slippage of approximately £9m. Some key projects which 
had shown slippage included the East Oxford Community Centre project, Osney Mead 
Infrastructure, City Cycle Schemes, and Motor Transport Vehicle Programme.  

The HRA showed a very minor adverse variance against budget, though the broadly-
stable figure did show some changes, with stage payments being paid to OCHL, and 
slippage to the overall housing delivery from OCHL roughly negating one another.  

For performance, of the 24 corporate KPIs 13 were rated Green (on target); 5 were 
rated Amber (within a tolerance of target) and 1 was rated Red (outside of target), there 
were also 5 indicators that are unrated due to either no data being available or no 
comparable data from previous year to rate against.  The red risk related to the 
estimated number of people sleeping rough in the city, with 24 estimated to do so 
against a target of 17. 

Concerning risk, two red corporate risks existed at the end of quarter one.  These 
relates to actions taken to ensure housing delivery and supply for the city of Oxford and 
to enable sufficient house building and investment; local, national or international 
factors adversely affecting the economic growth of the city and negative impacts of 
Climate Change.   

Councillor Amar Latif joined the meeting at this point. 

One of the key topics explored by the Panel concerned car parking. Whilst income was 
clearly impaired by Covid, longer-term policy and trends towards car reduction would 
also have a negative impact. It was recognised that the Council was responsible for 
multiple types of car parking, catering to shoppers, commuters and people engaging in 
recreation, and those visiting the city-centre and those parking in the outskirts. This 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

meant there would be a base income, on the basis that not all would be impacted 
equally by Covid and policy trends. All types of parking were anticipated to bounce 
back in Y2 of the Medium Term Financial Plan, but thereafter policy decisions such as 
the removal of Oxpens car park would be expected to weigh on income levels.  It was 
requested that a more fleshed-out response about the price elasticity for different types 
of car parks be provided to the Panel at a future meeting, with the input of the County 
Council.  

Similar concerns about the recovery rate of community centre income to normal levels 
were raised. Usage was already beginning to pick up, and the expectation was that 
usage would return to normal or near-normal by the end of the financial year.  

The likelihood and possible quantum of the ODS dividend in future years was 
discussed, the latter part of which was uncertain owing to being dependent on securing 
additional business. Whilst it was not possible to give granular financial reporting, the 
general sense was that at present ODS operatives were busy and that there was not a 
major issues that the QL implementation issues were obscuring.  

Other issues discussed included: the lack of reference to Brexit as a contributor to the 
Council’s red corporate risks; the disappointment at the number of rough sleepers; the 
current situation with Floyds Row; and options for supporting struggling commercial 
tenants as Covid support was withdrawn. 

The Panel NOTED the report. No recommendations were made to Cabinet.  

23. Treasury Management Performance and Activity  

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, presented the Treasury Management 
Performance and Activity report to the Panel. 

The Council’s treasury investments amounted at the end of the financial year to 
approximately £80m. The returns realised on those investments were approximately 
£0.9m below budgeted forecasts. The two principal reasons behind this shortfall was an 
overall reduction in interest rates nationally, and more locally, a reduction in interest 
payments from the Council’s companies. The Council had £198.5m in PWLB loans; in 
March 2021 £20m became due and was rolled over. However, owing to capital 
spending reductions over the year the Council had taken out less borrowing that it 
otherwise would. 

The Panel questioned the reasons behind the steepness of the fall in investment 
income. Interest rates generally had fallen, but also returns from lending to other local 
authorities had diminished to the point where they were similar to returns offered by the 
money markets. The Council’s performance, when benchmarked against others, was 
strong. Those Councils which ranked higher were doing so at the cost of being exposed 
to more risk than the Council was willing to accept. 

The adequacy of safeguards against unethical investments was explored by the Panel, 
as well as the potential for avoiding indirect investments through money deposited with 
banks with poor ethical records. Concerning direct investment, the Council was reliant 
on the advice provided by its treasury advisors. It was too resource intensive for the 
Council to undertake ethical audits on its own holdings. Concerning indirect investment 
through deposits, the Council used a green account with Barclays which was ring-
fenced. Although it was accepted that Barclays did engage with investments relating to 
fossil fuels, when the process to select a bank was undertaken it had proven difficult to 
find banks which satisfied the Council’s criteria. Those scoring higher on environmental, 
social and governance criteria did not meet the Council’s risk standards, and the 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Council had a responsibility primarily to protect public money. The reason for the tender 
in the first place was because the preferred candidate on both ethical and risk factors 
was pulling out of the local authority deposit market. Letters had been written to the 
Council’s bank to express its concern over particularly egregious investments, such as 
tar sand investment.  

The report was NOTED. No recommendations were made.  

24. Dates of next meeting  

The dates of the next meetings were NOTED. This included confirmation of the dates of 
the Budget Review Group meetings on 04, 06 and 10 January 2022, and the fact that 
the meetings would be held virtually. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 7 December 2021 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


